appointed Mr Rajesh Agrawal as Managing Director of the Company for a further period of five years with effect from 

1%t October, 2025 on the terms and conditions including remuneration as contained in this explanatory statement. 

I. Remuneration: Salary including Perquisites: Rs. 24,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs only) per month 

II. Overall Remuneration: The aggregate of salary including perquisites in any financial year shall not exceed the limits 

prescribed under Section 197 and other applicable provisions of the Act read with Schedule V to the said Act, as may,

[...]

loan represented by a book debt, or give any guarantee or 

provide any security in connection with any loan taken by 
any entity which is an associate/ group Company (in which 
any director is deemed to be interested) up to an aggregate 

sum of Rs. 150,00,00,000 (Rs. One Hundred Fifty Crores 
Only) 

company up to an aggregate sum of Rs. 200,00,00,000 (Rs. 
Two Hundred Crores Only) 

(DIN: 00806417), Managing Director of the Company. 

Agrawal (DIN: 00597156), Executive Director of the 
Company. 

(DIN: 07562480), Executive Director & CFO of the